
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk

22 January 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 
1st February, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 5 October 2015
 

4. Minutes of Electoral Review Working Group 13 - 16

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review Working Group 
held on 6 January 2016 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

5. Localism Act - Pay Policy 17 - 26

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

6. Pay Award 2016 27 - 30

7. Review of Whistleblowing Policy 31 - 42

8. Amendment to the Staff Code of Conduct 43 - 52

Matters submitted for Information

9. Urgent Items 53 - 54

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 55 - 56

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

11. Establishment Changes 57 - 82

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual) 

12. Urgent Items 83 - 84

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Ms S V Spence (Chairman)
Cllr P F Bolt (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S M Hall
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr D Markham

Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 5th October, 2015

Present: Cllr P F Bolt (Vice-Chairman - in the Chair), Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr D Markham, Cllr H S Rogers and 
Cllr T C Walker

Councillors B J Luker and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms S V Spence (Chairman), M A C Balfour, N J Heslop, S C Perry 
and C P Smith

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 15/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

GP 15/20   MINUTES 

With reference to Minute GP 15/13, an update was given on progress of 
the review of Kent County Council electoral arrangements.  A further 
period of consultation had been opened due to representations made in 
the Sevenoaks area and the final recommendations for the whole of 
Kent were now due in January 2016 and would take effect from the KCC 
elections in May 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 29 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

GP 15/21   RESPONSE TO HMT CONSULTATION ON A PUBLIC SECTOR 
EXIT PAYMENT CAP 

The joint report of the Leader and Chief Executive gave details of the 
Government’s consultation on its proposals to cap the total amount of 
redundancy and other exit payments payable to individuals leaving the 
public sector to £95,000.  Due to the timing of the consultation during 
August with a closing date of 27 August, there had been no opportunity 
for the matter to be brought to the Committee for consideration.  
However, since the proposed cap had potentially significant implications 
for the Council as an employer, a representative group of key Members 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 5 October 2015

2

had been formed to agree a response to the consultation by the 
deadline.

A copy of the Council’s response, drawn up by the group of Members 
comprising the Leader, Deputy Executive Leader/Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property/Chairman of the Joint Employee 
Consultative Committee, Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and General Purposes Committee and the Leader of the 
Opposition, was set out in the Annex to the report.  It was noted that the 
response broadly supported the £95,000 cap but not the proposal to 
include within the cap the employer cost of funding early access to 
unreduced pensions for employees within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, referred to in the consultation as the “strain cost”.   It 
was explained that the latter could have an adverse impact on a 
potentially large number of employees and was currently unlawful and 
likely to be discriminatory on grounds of age. 

Members were advised that the Treasury had published its response to 
the consultation and intended to proceed with the cap as proposed, 
including the strain cost in the event of redundancy, although costs of 
any back-dated annual leave payments would be excluded.  The 
Committee expressed concern at the timing and scope of the 
consultation and the impact of the change on the Council’s ability to 
retain and recruit suitably experienced and qualified staff.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 15/22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 15/23   ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

The report of the Management Team presented for approval a number 
of establishment changes arising from the ongoing operational 
management of the Council’s services.  Members noted that whilst 

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 5 October 2015

3

generating an overall saving of £42,948, this would not all contribute to a 
reduction in the anticipated savings target to be achieved in 2016/17 due 
to the loss of income arising from the cessation of a number of 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust service level agreements for which 
some compensatory savings were identified in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the following proposals and establishment 
adjustments be endorsed with immediate effect:  

(1) post DF0405 Payroll Assistant (scale 3/4, 37 hours) be deleted;

(2) post DF0509 Senior Benefits Officer (scale 6/SO, 28 hours) be 
transferred to Exchequer Services Team and re-designated 
Payroll Officer (scale 6/SO, 28 hours);

(3) payroll temporary staff provision in the sum of £3,100 be deleted;

(4) the hours of post DF0407 Senior Exchequer Assistant (scale 4/5) 
be reduced from 37 to 30 hours;

(5) post DA0207 Administration Support Officer (scale 2/3) be 
deleted;

(6) post DA0211 Administrative  Assistant (scale 2/3) be deleted; 

(7) the hours of post DB0003 (scale 3/4) be reduced from 24 to 23 
per week;

(8) the reduction of the overtime budget for Legal Services by £2,000 
be noted;

(9) the proposed agreement with Kent County Council for the 
provision of management support for the Internal Audit and Fraud 
functions be noted;

(10) post DF0803 Senior Internal Auditor (scale 6/SO, 37 hours) be 
deleted from the establishment;

(11) the addition of post DF0805 Internal Auditor (scale 2/4, 37 hours) 
be formalised on the establishment;

(12) the adjustment of the grade of post DF0804 Internal Auditor 
(37 hours) to scale 2/4 from scale 3/4 be formalised;

(13) a new post of Senior Technical Support Officer at grade SO/M8, 
37 hours be created;

(14) the hours of post DN0212 Help Desk Administrator (scale 3) be 
increased from 19 to 37 hours;

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 5 October 2015

4

(15) the placement of an undergraduate student for a 12 month period 
through the Kent IT Alliance be noted;

(16) a new post of DJ0314 Senior Planning Policy Officer (grade M9, 
37 hours) be created;

(17) the hours of post DJ0309 Conservation Officer grade M8 be 
reduced from 37 to 14 per week;

(18) the post of DJ0313 Technical Assistant (scale 3/4, 22.5 hours) be 
deleted;

(19) the increase in hours of post DJ0125 Development Control Admin 
Support scale 5/6 from 30 to 37 per week (as previously approved 
by General Purposes Committee of 29/6/15) be noted;

(20) the hours of post DJ0303 Planning Assistant/Senior Planning 
Officer grade 4/M9 be reduced from 24 to 20 per week; 

(21) the hours of post DJ0312 Senior Planning Technician scale 5/6 
be reduced from 37 to 21 per week;

(22) the deletion of post DJ0215 Building Control Officer (grade M9, 
37 hours) be noted; and

(23) the extension of the contract of the supernumerary post of 
Welfare Adviser up to 24 December 2015 be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm

Page 12



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP

Wednesday, 6th January, 2016

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and 
Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs S M Barker and B J Luker were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin and 
Mrs T Dean

PART 2 - PRIVATE

ER 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ER 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review 
Working Group held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

ER 16/3   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2016 

The report of the Chief Executive gave details of proposed terms of 
reference for a Community Governance Review (CGR) of parish 
electoral arrangements following a request by Kings Hill Parish Council 
for a review of the boundaries between Kings Hill and East Malling and 
Larkield parishes and Kings Hill and Wateringbury parishes.

The report set out the legislative requirements and statutory guidance for 
conducting a CGR, in particular that the Borough Council should have 
regard to the need to secure that community governance within the area 
under review reflected the identities and interests of the community in 
that area and was effective and convenient.  Consideration was given to 
the proposals put forward by Kings Hill Parish Council, those affecting 
the boundary with East Malling and Larkfield parish having been split 
into two areas for ease of reference and depicted as Area A1 and Area 
A2 on the map at Annex 1 to the report.  The proposal affecting the 
boundary with Wateringbury parish was designated Area B.  

Members considered that only Area A1 met the statutory criteria and that 
the Terms of Reference should reflect the recommendations set out at 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 6 January 2016

2

section 1.5 of the report and be included accordingly in the public 
consultation.  It was noted that no residential properties, and therefore 
registered electors, would be affected by the review.

The report concluded by giving details of the public consultation and 
timetable for the CGR.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) Area A1 be included in the formal Community Governance 
Review (CGR) with a proposal that the parish boundary be 
amended such that Area A1 be transferred from East Malling and 
Larkfield parish to Kings Hill parish;

(2) Area A2 be included in the formal CGR with a proposal that Area 
A2 remain in East Malling and Larkfield parish;

(3) Area B be included in the formal CGR with a proposal that Area B 
remain in Wateringbury parish;

(4) the Terms of Reference set out at Annex 2 to the report be 
adopted for the purposes of the CGR;

(5) the Draft Proposals set out at Annex 3 to the report be adopted 
and a formal consultation commenced; and

(6) a further meeting of the Electoral Review Working Group be held 
following the consultation to determine the Final Proposals.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ER 16/4   INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION (UPDATE) 

The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the 
implementation of the Individual Electoral Registration (IER) programme.  
Details were given of the outcome of the first full annual canvass under 
IER following the Government’s announcement that the transition to IER 
would end in November 2015.  It was noted that everyone on the 
Register of Electors published on 1 December 2015 was IER registered.

The Chief Executive was confident that the Register of Electors was as 
accurate and complete as possible and media speculation of electors 
being denied the right to vote at the end of transition to IER unfounded 
within Tonbridge and Malling.  Members were advised that the total 
number of electors removed from the Register was small, representing 
1% of total electors, and followed a long-running and determined 
campaign to encourage and enable individuals to register to vote.  The 
Electoral Registration team was commended for their efforts and 
achievement during a complicated and confusing process.

Page 14



ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 6 January 2016

3

The meeting ended at 7.32 pm

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

01 February 2016

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 LOCALISM ACT – PAY POLICY

Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 
authorities to review their pay policy statement for each financial year.  This 
report summarises the requirements of the Act and presents an updated 
Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 in Annex 1.  Members will note that as 
there have not been any changes in the Council’s remuneration policy, the 
substantive content of the updated Pay Policy Statement in Annex 1 is 
identical to the Council’s first Pay Policy Statement (adopted by the Council 
on 16 February 2012).

1.1 Contents of the Pay Policy

1.1.1 As members may recall, the Act is prescriptive in that it requires the pay policy 
statement to include:  the level and elements of remuneration for each chief 
officer; a definition of the “lowest paid employees” and their remuneration; the 
policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and other 
officers; the policy on pay on recruitment, increases in pay, use of performance 
related pay and bonuses; and, termination payments and transparency.

1.1.2 The title “chief officer” includes both statutory and non-statutory chief officers and 
their deputies.  Therefore, within the Pay Policy Statement set out in Annex 1, the 
information about the remuneration of chief officers includes the posts of the Chief 
Executive, the Council’s four Service Directors, the Head of Planning, the Chief 
Financial Service
[...]

a reasonable travel area to the Borough to take up an appointment with the 
Council.

Subsistence Allowance

The Council reimburses expenditure on meals, accommodation, and any 
other expenses necessarily (within pre-defined limits) incurred by employees 
who have to be away from home on Council business.

Standby and call out allowances

Any employee who is required to undertake standby and call-out duties will be 
paid at the appropriate rate in accordance with the negotiated policy and 
payment rate for their role.  

 

Page 26



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

01 February 2016

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 PAY AWARD 2016

Summary
This report requests Members to give consideration to the matter of a pay award 
for employees for 2016/17.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Council employees have a term in their contracts which provides that their salary 
will be revised on 1 April each year by an amount determined by the Authority 
having regard to movements in the Retail Price Index, comparative pay 
settlements and prevailing economic conditions.

1.1.2 The last increase in employees’ salaries was an award of 1% in April 2015.

1.1.3 This report considers a range of factors that are relevant to the issue of a pay 
award for 2016/17.

1.2 Prevailing Economic Conditions

1.2.1 Whilst the UK economy continues to show signs of recovery, most economic 
commentators continue to predict that the rate of growth for the foreseeable future 
will be slow, not least because of the impact of the Government’s on-going 
reductions in public expenditure.

1.2.2 Members will also be aware of the on-going requirement of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy to make savings of approximately £1.9M over the next three 
years.

1.2.3  The National Living Wage comes into force from 1st April, although this will have a 
minimal effect for this Council until 2020.

1.2.4  The Council is also having to pay an additional 3.4% in National Insurance 
contributions from 1st April for those employees (the majority) who contribute to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, which will require additional funding, 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

owing to the withdrawal of the ‘contracting out’ of the State Earnings Related 
Pension Scheme (SERPS).

1.3 Comparative Pay Settlements

1.3.1 All Kent Authorities are currently considering the issue of a pay award within the 
context of the continued Government’s expectation of a 1% cap on public sector 
pay. Those Councils that are not tied to the nationally agreed pay scales are 
currently considering increases averaging 1% for 2016/17, with some considering 
a 2% increase over 2 years. Sevenoaks, Gravesham and Medway remain tied to 
the national collective bargaining process, with an employee-side claim for the 
Living Wage which has, so far, been rejected by the employer-side.

1.4 Retail Price Index

1.4.1 The RPIJ (the amended “Jevons” RPI measure) rate of increase in November was 
0.3% (an increase from 0% in October 2015) and the Government's preferred 
measure of inflation, the Consumer Price Index (CPI), was 0.1%. Economic 
analysts’ forecasts for CPI over the next 12 months show a small rise to 1% in 
2016, rising to 2% by 2020 (Office for Budget Responsibility: Economic and fiscal 
outlook November 2015).

1.5 General Discussion

1.5.1 The factors that are relevant to a consideration of a pay award have been 
identified in the previous sections of this report. 

1.5.2  The current rate of inflation suggests that a pay award is not necessary but it is 
important to recall that, in the past few years, pay awards have been limited and 
have not kept pace with pay awards elsewhere, particularly in the private sector. 
An overriding imperative for the Council is to contain its expenditure on salaries in 
order to retain a stable employment position that, in turn, will be to the overall 
benefit of staff, continue the delivery of good quality services and help to achieve 
a balanced budget. Maintaining our ability to recruit and motivate staff with the 
appropriate skill sets to meet the employment challenges ahead is also of vital 
importance.

1.5.3   A pay award of 1% will be ‘swallowed’ for the majority of staff, by the removal of 
pension scheme ‘contracting out’ of SERPS (referred to in 1.2.4).

1.5.4 The Council’s employees have been fully informed of the financial challenges 
facing the Council, via both the JECC and through Unison. 

1.5.3 Discussions have taken place with Unison as to the proposals within this paper. 
Following consultation with their Members, Unison have submitted their pay claim 
as follows – 

Page 28



3

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

 A 3% consolidated increase;

 A lump sum payment of £500;

 An underpinning hourly rate of £8.25 (Living Wage Foundation Living 
Wage)

1.5.4 A provision for a pay award in 2016/17 was made in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy in line with the Government’s ‘cap’ on public sector pay, and I feel that it 
continues to be appropriate to consider a measured award in recognition of the 
continuing efforts of staff to ‘do more with less’. In addition, an award, albeit 
modest, would reinforce a message of support and encouragement to our staff 
who continue to face significant challenges in dealing effectively with the 
implications of overall cost reduction through re-structuring, shared services, 
deletion of posts and the prospect of future change. 

1.5.4   Taking all the above into account, for an award to have any impact for staff whilst 
observing the government’s ‘cap’, it seems reasonable to consider a two year 
award with the total increase ‘up front’, thereby sending a positive message to 
both current and future staff, whilst staying within budget.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The Council has a contractual requirement to review our salary levels annually but 
no obligation to increase them by any set amount or in response to movement in 
either the RPIJ or the CPI.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 I believe that the recommended two year pay award for 2016/17 is an appropriate 
response in the light of the Council’s budget position.

1.3.2 Financial provision in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, assumes a 1% pay 
award per annum (in line with the Government’s ‘cap’). The recommended award 
over two years would therefore be ‘within budget’.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 I see no significant risk in the recommendation. However, the Council will need to 
closely monitor movements in pay awards in future years not only amongst 
neighbouring authorities but also in the private sector as there is a slight risk that 
some staff, whom it may be in the Council’s interest to retain for the future, may 
be attracted to the potentially higher rewards elsewhere.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 29



4

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

1.6 Policy Considerations

1.6.1 Human Resources

1.6.2 It is appropriate to note that, according to the Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
Member’s allowances are increased in line with the staff pay award.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 I RECOMMEND a 2% pay award over two years, from 1 April 2016, with the next 
pay review not then due until 1st April 2018.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Julie Beilby

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 30



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

01 February 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual revie
[...]
g Policy will be reviewed at least annually by the Audit 
Committee for recommendation to the General Purposes Committee for 
approval.

Page 41



8

Appendix 1

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY - REPORT OF A CONCERN

Give a description of the concern including any serious risk to persons or property.

Give details of the information that you have relating to the concern, e.g. what 
evidence do you have that gives rise to your concern.

Have you previously raised this concern?  If so, with whom and what action was 
taken?

Please give details about yourself - All concerns will be treated in confidence and 
every effort will be made not to reveal your identity if you so wish.  At the appropriate 
time, however, you may need to come forward as a witness.

Name……………………………………

Contact details…………………………………………………………………………..

I understand that this concern is being raised under the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy and have read and understood the Policy.

Signed…………………………….  Date…………………………..

Page 42



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 01 February 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

01 February 2016

Report of the Director of Central Services

Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 AMENDMENT TO THE STAFF CODE OF CONDUCT

1.1 In anticipation of the publication of a refreshed Equalities Policy and the 
publication of our Equality Objectives in the new financial year, it was felt 
appropriate to ensure that all staff are reminded of their responsibilities in respect 
of equality and diversity, both in the workplace and as service providers.

1.1.1 Accordingly, the attached Code of Conduct has been amended to include a 
section on Equality and Diversity (section 8) as one way in which this can be 
achieved.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 Under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) the 
Council is bound to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Equa

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 1st February, 2016

Present: Cllr Ms S V Spence (Chairman), Cllr P F Bolt (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr C P Smith and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, V M C Branson and 
M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell and 
S C Perry

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

GP 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 5 October 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

GP 16/3   MINUTES OF ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review 
Working Group held on 6 January 2016 be received and noted and the 
recommendations at Minute ER 16/3 be approved.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

GP 16/4   LOCALISM ACT - PAY POLICY 

The report of the Director of Central Services advised that the Localism 
Act 2011 required local authorities to review their pay policy statements 
for each financial year.  The report summarised the requirements of the 
Act and presented an updated Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17.  It was 
noted that there had been no changes in the Council’s remuneration 
policy and the substantive content of the updated statement was 
identical to that adopted by the Council in February 2012.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 set out in 
Annex 1 to the report be commended for adoption by the Council.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 1 February 2016

2

* Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 16/5   PAY AWARD 2016 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive which 
examined a range of factors relevant to the issue of a pay award for 
employees in 2016/17.  These included prevailing economic conditions, 
comparative pay settlements, movement in the retail price and consumer 
price indices and the Council’s budget position.

In introducing the report the Chief Executive made reference to the 
provision for a pay award in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
the appropriateness of considering a measured award in recognition of 
the continuing efforts of staff.  It was considered that the proposal for a 
2% pay award over two years with the total increase “up front” was an 
appropriate response in the light of the forthcoming changes in National 
Insurance contributions for employees (the majority) within the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  The Chief Executive explained that any 
lesser award would result in many staff seeing an actual reduction in pay 
due to the removal of the pension scheme "contracting out" of SERPS.  
She also highlighted the current problems of retention and recruitment of 
staff given that over the past few years pay awards had been limited and 
had not kept pace with those elsewhere, particularly in the private 
sector.

Members were advised that employees had been fully informed of the 
financial challenges facing the authority through the Joint Employee 
Consultative Committee and Unison.  The report set out an alternative 
pay claim submitted by Unison requesting a 3% consolidated increase, a 
lump sum payment of £500 and an underpinning hourly rate of £8.25 
(Living Wage Foundation Living Wage).

During the debate Members commended the efforts of staff in 
challenging financial circumstances and their commitment to the Council 
and expressed regret that a higher award was not feasible.  However, in 
order to have any impact for staff whilst observing the government’s 
“cap”, it was considered reasonable to make a two year front-loaded 
award of 2% thereby sending a positive message to current and future 
staff but remaining within budget.

RESOLVED:  That a 2% pay award over two years from 1 April 2016 be 
approved with the next pay review not then due until 1 April 2018.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 1 February 2016

3

GP 16/6   ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
and its consideration by the Audit Committee on 25 January 2016.  It 
was noted that no substantive changes were proposed although the 
latter Committee had commended the Policy for endorsement subject to 
two amendments regarding encouragement to raise a concern even if 
unsure about the precise criteria for doing so and procedure for verbal 
complaints.  The Chief Executive indicated that staff had been consulted 
on the Policy via the Joint Employee Consultative Committee and were 
content.

RESOLVED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy set out at Annex 1 to the 
report be approved subject to the inclusion in paragraph 6.1 of advice to 
raise a concern even if unsure about the precise criteria for doing so; 
and the amendment of the third bullet point of paragraph 6.6 regarding 
verbal complaints to read: “…the employee is encouraged to write down 
any relevant information and date it.”

GP 16/7   AMENDMENT TO THE STAFF CODE OF CONDUCT 

The report of the Director of Central Services presented an amended 
Staff Code of Conduct containing a new section 8 on Equality and 
Diversity in anticipation of the publication of a revised Equalities Policy 
and Equalities Objectives.

RESOLVED:  That the amendment to the Staff Code of Conduct set out 
in the Annex to the report be approved.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 16/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 16/9   ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 1 February 2016

4

The report of the Management Team presented for approval a number 
of establishment changes arising from the on-going operational 
management of the Council’s services.  It was noted that the proposals 
would result in net savings of £162,872, a proportion of which comprised 
“in-service efficiencies” reflected in the Revenue Estimates.  New net 
savings of £15,407 would count towards future savings targets.

Members recognised the flexibility of staff in undertaking new 
responsibilities or working in different ways and requested that their 
appreciation be conveyed accordingly.

RESOLVED:  That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out 
in the report be endorsed as follows with immediate effect:

(1) the hours of post DV0103 (Health & Safety Officer, M9) be 
reduced from 37 to 22.5 hours per week;

(2) Post DJ0906 (Senior Planning Officer M9, 30 hours) be deleted;

(3) Post DF0526 (Compliance Officer, scale 3/4, 22 hours) be 
deleted;

(4) the established hours of Post DF1001 (Benefits Officer, scale 
2/3/4) be increased from 26 to 37 hours;

(5) the hours of Post DF0522 (Training and Systems Officer, scale 
5/6) be reduced from 32 to 30 hours;

(6) Post DF0801 (Chief Internal Auditor, M5, 37 hours) be deleted;

(7) the re-grading of Posts DF0804 and DF0805 (Internal Auditor, 
37 hours) to scale 2/6 (career grades) be noted;

(8) it be noted that the ‘chief audit executive’ responsibilities under 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are attached to Post 
DF0802 and the title of the post be confirmed as “Audit and 
Assurance Manager”;

(9) Post DR0004 (Senior Legal Officer, grade M9, 18.5 hours) be 
deleted;

(10) Post DB0324 (Customer Services Support Officer, grade M9, 
37 hours) be deleted;

(11) the Legal Services temporary staff provision of £16,000 be 
deleted in the 2016/17 Estimates;

(12) a new post of Solicitor (grade M6, 37 hours) be created;



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 1 February 2016

5

(13) Post DG1101 (Leisure Services Officer, scale 6/SO, 37 hours) 
be deleted;

(14) a sum of £24,921 be ring-fenced from the overall savings 
accruing from the deletion of Post DG1101;

(15) the post of Waste Services Officer DG2002 (scale 4-6, 37 hours) 
be deleted;

(16) the re-designation of Post DG2003 from Waste Services 
Inspector to Senior Waste and Enforcement Officer be 
confirmed and re-graded from scale 4/5 to scale 6;

(17) the re-designation of Posts DG2009 and DG2008 from 
Environmental Enforcement Officer to Waste and Enforcement 
Officer be confirmed and re-graded from scale 3/4 to scale 5;

(18) the re-grading of Post DG2012 Waste Services Manager 
(Operations) from M9 to M8 be confirmed;

(19) the re-designation of Post DG2007 from Waste Services Admin 
Officer to Waste and Enforcement Support Officer, the reduction 
of the hours of this post to 18.5 per week and the re-grading 
from scale 3 to scale 4 be confirmed; and

(20) the creation of a new post of Waste and Enforcement Support 
Officer, scale 4 at 18.5 hours per week be confirmed.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm


